

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

CHAP. 10

General Fund. Hotel and liquor licenses of any such resort hotel licensees shall not be withheld because of the conducting in such resort hotel of the game of "Beano" or "Bingo."'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 12, 1965

Chapter 9

AN ACT Relating to Secondary Tuition for Children Committed to the Stevens Training Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, § 2716, amended. The last paragraph of section 2716 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'At the discretion of the superintendent, any such female child deemed to be eligible shall be granted entrance into the Hallowell High School secondary school maintained within School Administrative District #16 under the same conditions as pupils residing in towns administrative units which do not maintain a standard secondary school, as provided in Title 20, section 1291, except the tuition for such child shall be paid by said superintendent from the appropriation to the said center and shall be based on the average instructional cost per pupil for the year preceding that for which the tuition is paid in an amount not exceeding the receiving school's average cost per pupil for the current fiscal year to be determined as provided by Title 20, section 1292.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 10

AN ACT Relating to Informal Admission of the Mentally Ill.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 2290, additional. Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2200, to read as follows:

'§ 2290. Informal admission

Any person 16 years of age or over, having no criminal action pending against him, desiring admission to a hospital for the mentally ill other than a private hospital, for care and treatment of a mental illness, may be admitted, subject, except in case of medical emergency, to the availability of suitable accommodations, as a patient without making formal application therefor, although standard hospital information may be elicited, if, after examination, the head of the hospital deems such person suitable for such admission, care and treatment. Any such patient shall be free to leave such hospital at any time after admission.

The head of the hospital admitting the individual shall forthwith make a report thereof to the department. The head of the hospital shall cause every patient admitted pursuant to this section to be informed at the time of admission of his status as an informally admitted patient and of his freedom to leave the hospital at any time.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 11

AN ACT Relating to Obstructing Personnel of Fire Departments in Their Duties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 2952, amended. Section 2952 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

'This section shall apply to all personnel of a fire department in the performance of their duties; and the officers of the fire department or the members thereof so authorized by them shall have the right to deny access to any area or building in which an emergency exists and for which the fire department has responded.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 12

AN ACT Providing Voting Place for Kingman.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 21, § 1573-A, additional. Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1573-A, to read as follows:

'§ 1573-A. Kingman to have separate voting place

The municipal officers of Prentiss Plantation are directed to establish a voting place at Kingman, an unorganized township in the County of Penobscot, for all state and national elections, including primary elections, at which voting place all residents of unorganized places entitled to vote in Prentiss Plantation may cast their ballots under the conditions provided in this section. The municipal officers shall prepare a separate list of such voters, resident in unorganized places who are entitled to vote in Prentiss Plantation, as may request the privilege of voting at Kingman at the time they qualify as voters in Prentiss Plantation under section 246, and all persons whose names are so included in said list shall be entitled to vote at said voting place in Kingman instead of at Prentiss Plantation.

Municipal officers of Prentiss Plantation shall select 4 ballot clerks from the inhabitants of Kingman, representing the 2 political parties which at the gubernatorial election next preceding such appointment cast the greatest number of votes and shall select a warden who shall be a resident of Prentiss Plantation.